

No. 07-562

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

PHILIP MORRIS USA INC. AND ALTRIA GROUP, INC.,
Petitioners,
v.
STEPHANIE GOOD, *ET AL.*,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the First Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
CHAMBER OF COMMERCE
OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

ROBIN S. CONRAD
AMAR D. SARWAL
NATIONAL CHAMBER
LITIGATION CENTER, INC.
1615 H Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20062
(202) 463-5337

JEFFREY A. LAMKEN
Counsel of Record
JACOB A. SOMMER
ELYSA DISHMAN
BAKER BOTTS L.L.P.
1299 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, D.C. 20004-2400
(202) 639-7700

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Question Presented	i
Interest Of <i>Amicus Curiae</i>	1
Introduction And Summary	2
Reasons For Granting The Petition.....	6
I. The Circuit Conflict On Preemption Reflects Widespread Disuniformity Under A Variety Of Regulatory Regimes ...	9
II. The Issues Raised Are Of Enormous And Increasing Importance	15
Conclusion.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Bates v. Dow Agrosciences, LLC</i> , 544 U.S. 431 (2005).....	5
<i>Bronco Wine Co. v. Jolly</i> , 95 P.3d 422 (Cal. 2004), cert. denied 544 U.S. 922 (2005).....	12, 20
<i>Brown v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 479 F.3d 383 (5th Cir. 2007)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cipollone v. Liggett Group, Inc.</i> , 505 U.S. 504 (1992).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>FMC Corp. v. Holliday</i> , 498 U.S. 52 (1990).....	11
<i>True v. American Honda Motor Co.</i> , No. EDV 07-287-VAP, --- F. Supp. 2d ---, 2007 WL 3054569 (C.D. Cal. June 27, 2007).....	12, 14
<i>Morales v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 374 (1992).....	11
<i>New York State Restaurant Ass'n v. New York City Bd. of Health</i> , 509 F. Supp. 2d 351 (S.D.N.Y. 2007)	19
<i>Pelman v. McDonald's Corp.</i> , 237 F. Supp. 2d 512 (S.D.N.Y. 2003)	19
<i>Pennsylvania Employees Benefit Trust Fund v. Zeneca Inc.</i> , 499 F.3d 239 (3d Cir. 2007)	13, 14, 15
<i>Prohias v. Pfizer, Inc.</i> , 490 F. Supp. 2d 1228 (S.D. Fla. 2007).....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Reyes v. McDonald's Corp.</i> , No. 06-C-1604, 2006 WL 3253579 (N.D. Ill. Nov. 8, 2006)	19
<i>Sprietsma v. Mercury Marine</i> , 537 U.S. 51 (2002).....	3

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

15 U.S.C. § 1331 <i>et seq.</i>	8, 9
15 U.S.C. § 1232	16
15 U.S.C. § 1232(g).....	16
15 U.S.C. § 1334(b).....	7, 8, 10
21 U.S.C. § 343(a).....	18
21 U.S.C. § 343-1	8, 17
21 U.S.C. § 393(b).....	13
27 U.S.C. § 201 <i>et seq.</i>	20
27 U.S.C. § 205(e).....	20
42 U.S.C. § 6291 <i>et seq.</i>	11
42 U.S.C. § 6293	19
42 U.S.C. § 6294	19
42 U.S.C. § 6297(a).....	8, 19
42 U.S.C. § 32919	8, 12
49 U.S.C. § 30103(b).....	8, 16
49 U.S.C. § 30111(a).....	16
49 U.S.C. § 30168	16
49 U.S.C. § 32304	8, 20
49 U.S.C. § 32901 <i>et seq.</i>	11
49 U.S.C. § 32908(b).....	11
49 U.S.C. § 32919	8, 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
10 C.F.R. pt. 430.....	19
16 C.F.R. pt. 305.....	19
16 C.F.R. § 305.11	19
21 C.F.R. § 101.56	18
21 C.F.R. § 101.60	18
21 C.F.R. § 101.62(b)	18
21 C.F.R. § 101.72	18
21 C.F.R. § 101.73	18
21 C.F.R. § 101.74	18
21 C.F.R. § 101.75	18
21 C.F.R. § 202.1 <i>et seq.</i>	13
40 C.F.R. §§ 600.002-08 <i>et seq.</i>	12
49 C.F.R. § 571.208	16
49 C.F.R. pt. 575.....	16
 ADMINISTRATIVE RULINGS AND MATERIALS	
<i>In re American Brands, Inc.</i> , 79 F.T.C. 255 (1971)	10
<i>In re Lorillard</i> , 92 F.T.C. 1035 (1978)	10
www.safercar.gov (last accessed November 20, 2007)	16
http://www.energystar.gov/index.cfm?c= product_specs.pt_product_specs (last accessed Nov. 20, 2007)	19
 MISCELLANEOUS	
Anindya Sen, <i>An Empirical Test of the Offset Hypothesis</i> , 44 J.L. & Econ. 481 (2001).....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Brian Wansink & Pierre Chandon, <i>Can “Low Fat” Nutrition Labels Lead to Obesity?</i> , 43 J. Marketing Res. 605 (2006).....	18
B. J. Rolls & D. L. Miller, <i>Is the Low-Fat Message Giving People a License to Eat More?</i> , 16 J. Am. College of Nutrition 535 (1997).....	18, 19
Dianne Engell, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Effects of Information About Fat Content On Food Preferences in Pre-Adolescent Children</i> , 30 Appetite 269 (1998)	19
Douglas R. Richmond, <i>Human Factors Experts in Personal Injury Litigation</i> , 46 Ark. L. Rev. 333 (1993).....	6
John C. P. Goldberg, <i>Twentieth-Century Tort Theory</i> , 91 Geo. L.J. 513 (2003)	6
Richard C. Ausness, <i>Will More Aggressive Marketing Practices Lead to Greater Tort Liability for Prescription Drug Manufacturers?</i> , 37 Wake Forest L. Rev. 97 (2002)	6
Steve Peterson, George Hoffer, & Edward Milliner, <i>Are Drivers of Air-Bag Equipped Cars More Aggressive? A Test of the Offsetting Behavior Hypothesis</i> , 38 J.L. & Econ. 251 (1995)	17
Shelia B. Scheuerman, <i>The Consumer Fraud Class Action: Reining in Abuse by Requiring Plaintiffs to Allege Reliance as an Essential Element</i> , 43 Harv. J. on Legis. 1 (2006).....	6
